

Freedom of Information
Quarterly Disclosure Log

1 July 2014 to 30 September 2014



Police and Crime Commissioner
Northumbria

Ref No	Request	Response
<p>651314</p>	<p>How much has the office of Police and Crime Commissioner spent on:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a. Social media; b. Consultancy; c. Company cars; <p>In each financial year since being elected Police and Crime Commissioner?</p>	<p>You asked:</p> <p>I am writing to you to request some information under the Freedom of Information Act:</p> <p>How much has the office of Police and Crime Commissioner spent on:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a. Social media; b. Consultancy; c. Company cars; <p>in each financial year since being elected Police and Crime Commissioner ?</p> <p>In response:</p> <p>We have now had the opportunity to fully consider your request and I provide a response for your attention.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a. 2012/13 - No spend in this financial year. 2013/14 - No spend in this financial year. b. 2012/13 – No spend in this financial year. 2013/14 - £14,892 was the cost of an Estates Review, which

Ref No	Request	Response
		<p>followed the conclusion of the Service Level Agreement with Gateshead Council.</p> <p>c. 2012/13 - No spend in this financial year. 2013/14 - No spend in this financial year.</p> <p>You may be interested to know that Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner routinely publish information via the Disclosure Log. The aim of the Disclosure Log is to promote openness and transparency by voluntarily placing information into the public arena.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log contains copies of some of the information that has been disclosed by Northumbria Police & Crime Commissioner in response to requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log will be updated quarterly.</p> <p>I have provided the relevant link below.</p> <p>http://www.northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/transparency/FOI</p> <p>The information we have supplied to you is likely to contain intellectual property rights of Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner. Your use of the information must be strictly in accordance with the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 (as amended) or such other applicable legislation. In particular, you must not re-use this information for any commercial purpose.</p> <p>How to complain</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
		<p>If you are unhappy with our decision or do not consider that we have handled your request properly and we are unable to resolve this issue informally, you are entitled to make a formal complaint to us under our complaints procedure which I have attached.</p> <p>If you are still unhappy after we have investigated your complaint and reported to you the outcome, you may complain directly to the Information Commissioner's Office and request that they investigate to ascertain whether we have dealt with your request in accordance with the Act.</p>
661314	<p>Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please send to me the content and attachments of all emails you have received from the Association of Police & Crime Commissioners which were marked <i>RESTRICTED, CONFIDENTIAL, PCC EYES ONLY</i> or similar, since 14 February 2014.</p>	<p>You asked:</p> <p>Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please send to me the content and attachments of all emails you have received from the Association of Police & Crime Commissioners which were marked <i>RESTRICTED, CONFIDENTIAL, PCC EYES ONLY</i> or similar, since 14 February 2014.</p> <p>In response:</p> <p>We have now had the opportunity to fully consider your request and I provide a response for your attention.</p> <p>No information held. Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner holds no such e mails.</p> <p>You may be interested to know that Northumbria Police & Crime Commissioner routinely publish information via the Disclosure Log. The aim of the Disclosure Log is to promote openness and</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
		<p data-bbox="1064 235 1934 300">transparency by voluntarily placing information into the public arena.</p> <p data-bbox="1064 342 2011 483">The Disclosure Log contains copies of some of the information that has been disclosed by Northumbria Police & Crime Commissioner in response to requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.</p> <p data-bbox="1064 526 1997 630">Whilst it is not possible to publish all responses we will endeavour to publish those where we feel that the information disclosed is in the public interest.</p> <p data-bbox="1064 672 2028 737">The Disclosure Log will be updated once responses have been sent to the requester.</p> <p data-bbox="1064 779 1619 812">I have provided the relevant link below.</p> <p data-bbox="1064 854 1797 886">http://www.northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/transparency/foi</p> <p data-bbox="1064 928 1990 1143">The information we have supplied to you is likely to contain intellectual property rights of Northumbria Police & Crime Commissioner. Your use of the information must be strictly in accordance with the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 (as amended) or such other applicable legislation. In particular, you must not re-use this information for any commercial purpose.</p> <p data-bbox="1064 1185 1325 1218">How to complain</p> <p data-bbox="1064 1260 2018 1399">If you are unhappy with our decision or do not consider that we have handled your request properly and we are unable to resolve this issue informally, you are entitled to make a formal complaint to us under our complaints procedure which is attached.</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
		<p>If you are still unhappy after we have investigated your complaint and reported to you the outcome, you may complain directly to the Information Commissioner's Office and request that they investigate to ascertain whether we have dealt with your request in accordance with the Act.</p>
<p>671314</p>	<p>I write to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.</p> <p>-Could you please tell me how much the PCC spent on PR, marketing and promotional materials in the financial year 2012/13?</p> <p>-Could you please tell me how much the PCC spent on PR, marketing and promotional materials in the financial year 2013/14?</p> <p>-How much is the PCC budgeting to spend on PR, marketing and promotional materials in the current financial year?</p> <p>-Could you please list the type, number and cost of physical marketing materials with PCC branding created by the office in the 2013/14 that have been produced - e.g. leaflets, pens, erasers, lollipops etc.</p>	<p>You asked:</p> <p>I write to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Could you please tell me how much the PCC spent on PR, marketing and promotional materials in the financial year 2012/13? 2. Could you please tell me how much the PCC spent on PR, marketing and promotional materials in the financial year 2013/14? 3. How much is the PCC budgeting to spend on PR, marketing and promotional materials in the current financial year? 4. Could you please list the type, number and cost of physical marketing materials with PCC branding created by the office in the 2013/14 that have been produced - e.g. leaflets, pens, erasers, lollipops etc. <p>In response:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Nil. The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner do not produce any promotional materials, however I can advise that the Police and Crime Commissioner logo is used on Northumbria Police promotional material as and when they determine

Ref No	Request	Response
		<p>appropriate.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">2. As answered above in question 1.3. As answered above in question 1.4. As answered above in question 1. <p>You may be interested to know that Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner routinely publish information via the Disclosure Log. The aim of the Disclosure Log is to promote openness and transparency by voluntarily placing information into the public arena.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log contains copies of some of the information that has been disclosed by Northumbria Police & Crime Commissioner in response to requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log will be updated quarterly.</p> <p>I have provided the relevant link below.</p> <p>http://www.northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/transparency/FOI</p> <p>The information we have supplied to you is likely to contain intellectual property rights of Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner. Your use of the information must be strictly in accordance with the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 (as amended) or such other applicable legislation. In particular, you must not re-use this information for any commercial purpose.</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
		<p>How to complain</p> <p>If you are unhappy with our decision or do not consider that we have handled your request properly and we are unable to resolve this issue informally, you are entitled to make a formal complaint to us under our complaints procedure which I have attached.</p> <p>If you are still unhappy after we have investigated your complaint and reported to you the outcome, you may complain directly to the Information Commissioner's Office and request that they investigate to ascertain whether we have dealt with your request in accordance with the Act.</p>
<p>681314</p>	<p>Please can you provide files relating to disclosure of actual invoice expenditure in CSV or XLS format for the period April 2012 to October 2012.</p> <p>Ideally, I require information covering all levels of expenditure, however, information covering expenditure above £25,000 will suffice if necessary.</p> <p>Alternatively, if the Authority currently publishes the information via your website please can you provide the relevant web page link?</p>	<p>No information held by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner prior to November 2012.</p>
<p>691314</p>	<p>I am writing to obtain information about the amount your organisation pays to the Confederation of British Industry and its subsidiaries.</p>	<p>You asked:</p> <p>"I am writing to obtain information about the amount your organisation pays to the Confederation of British Industry and its subsidiaries.</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
	<p>Please provide the amount paid to the CBI (and its regional subsidiaries)</p> <p>(a) in membership fees</p> <p>(b) fees for one off conferences or other events and</p> <p>(c) fees paid to the CBI for any other services.</p> <p>Please make clear if the response includes payments from any Non-Departmental Public Bodies, Executive Agencies etc which fall under the department and please provide a breakdown of what payments came from which agency/body.</p> <p>Please provide this information for the period 2009-2014 set out by calendar or financial year.</p> <p>If you are unable to provide all of this information within the time/cost limit please work up to the limit focusing on membership fees.”</p>	<p>Please provide the amount paid to the CBI (and its regional subsidiaries)</p> <p>(a) In membership fees</p> <p>(b) Fees for one off conferences or other events and</p> <p>(c) Fees paid to the CBI for any other services.</p> <p>Please make clear if the response includes payments from any Non-Departmental Public Bodies, Executive Agencies etc which fall under the department and please provide a breakdown of what payments came from which agency/body.</p> <p>Please provide this information for the period 2009-2014 set out by calendar or financial year.</p> <p>If you are unable to provide all of this information within the time/cost limit please work up to the limit focusing on membership fees.</p> <p>For CBI subsidiaries, please only search for obvious links, for example the following:</p> <p>CBI Scotland</p> <p>CBI Wales</p> <p>CBI Northern Ireland</p> <p>CBI East of England</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
		<p>CBI East Midland</p> <p>CBI London</p> <p>CBI North East</p> <p>CBI Thames Valley"</p> <p>In response:</p> <p>We have now had the opportunity to fully consider your request and I provide a response for your attention.</p> <p>I can confirm that the information you have requested is not held by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. No payments have been made by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to the CBI or its regional subsidiaries.</p> <p>You may be interested to know that Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner routinely publish information via the Disclosure Log. The aim of the Disclosure Log is to promote openness and transparency by voluntarily placing information into the public arena.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log contains copies of some of the information that has been disclosed by Northumbria Police & Crime Commissioner in response to requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log will be updated quarterly.</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
		<p>I have provided the relevant link below.</p> <p>http://www.northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/transparency/FOI</p> <p>The information we have supplied to you is likely to contain intellectual property rights of Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner. Your use of the information must be strictly in accordance with the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 (as amended) or such other applicable legislation. In particular, you must not re-use this information for any commercial purpose.</p> <p>How to complain</p> <p>If you are unhappy with our decision or do not consider that we have handled your request properly and we are unable to resolve this issue informally, you are entitled to make a formal complaint to us under our complaints procedure which I have attached.</p> <p>If you are still unhappy after we have investigated your complaint and reported to you the outcome, you may complain directly to the Information Commissioner's Office and request that they investigate to ascertain whether we have dealt with your request in accordance with the Act.</p>
701314	<p>I am making an information request under the general right of access of the Freedom of Information Act, 2000.</p> <p>Information Request</p> <p>1/ How many written communications by letter and email has the Commissioner</p>	<p>You asked:</p> <p>1) How many written communications by letter and email has the Commissioner received during the period 1 February 2013 to 31st March 2013 from the public?</p> <p>2) How many of the above communications have been responded</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
	<p>received during the period 1 February 2013 to 31 March 2013 from the public ?</p> <p>In this context, the term 'Commissioner' means Vera Baird, the Deputy Commissioner and the entire staff of the Police & Crime Commissioner for Northumberland.</p> <p>2/ How many of the above communications have been responded to personally by Vera Baird, Police & Crime Commissioner for Northumberland ?</p> <p>'Responded to personally by Vera Baird' means exactly what it says. It does not mean or include communications which have been responded to by other members of staff including the Deputy Commissioner.</p> <p>Or anyone else other than Vera Baird personally.</p> <p>Therefore a composite figure for responses answered by Vera Baird and the Deputy Commissioner or anyone else will not be acceptable and will result in this request being escalated.</p>	<p>to personally by Vera Baird, Police and Crime Commissioner for Northumberland?</p> <p>In response:</p> <p>We have now had the opportunity to fully consider your request and I provide a response for your attention.</p> <p>During this time, the Commissioner received 143 written communications.</p> <p>All received communications were within the remit of the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, who under s18 (1) (b) Police Reform Social Responsibility Act 2011 could exercise any function of the Police and Crime Commissioner. I can advise that of the communications received in the specified time period, one was signed by Vera Baird. However, the Commissioner was fully aware of the issues raised and pursued them where necessary with the Chief Constable and officers of Northumbria Police.</p> <p>You may be interested to know that Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner routinely publish information via the Disclosure Log. The aim of the Disclosure Log is to promote openness and transparency by voluntarily placing information into the public arena.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log contains copies of some of the information that has been disclosed by Northumbria Police & Crime Commissioner in response to requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log will be updated quarterly.</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
		<p>I have provided the relevant link below.</p> <p>http://www.northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/transparency/FOI</p> <p>The information we have supplied to you is likely to contain intellectual property rights of Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner. Your use of the information must be strictly in accordance with the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 (as amended) or such other applicable legislation. In particular, you must not re-use this information for any commercial purpose.</p> <p>How to complain</p> <p>If you are unhappy with our decision or do not consider that we have handled your request properly and we are unable to resolve this issue informally, you are entitled to make a formal complaint to us under our complaints procedure which I have enclosed.</p> <p>If you are still unhappy after we have investigated your complaint and reported to you the outcome, you may complain directly to the Information Commissioner's Office and request that they investigate to ascertain whether we have dealt with your request in accordance with the Act.</p>
711314	<p>I am writing to obtain information about the number of your employees who received remuneration of more than £100,000 in 2013-14.</p> <p>Remuneration includes, but is not limited to: salary, fees, allowances, bonuses, benefits</p>	<p>You asked:</p> <p>" I am writing to obtain information about the number of your employees who received remuneration of more than £100,000 in 2013-14.</p> <p>Remuneration includes, but is not limited to: salary, fees,</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
	<p data-bbox="409 235 955 300">in kind, compensation for loss of office and employers' pension contributions.</p> <p data-bbox="409 341 1008 519">Please note that whilst some of the information may be in the public domain in accounts and on your website, the information requested is not fully available from your annual reports, websites etc.</p> <p data-bbox="409 560 987 738">Many public sector organisations publish senior management salaries online or produce a table showing employees in remuneration bands of £5,000 in their annual accounts.</p> <p data-bbox="409 779 1029 998">It is not possible to answer the questions below with that information alone. Employer pension contributions are excluded from these bands and there can be employees who are not senior managers who received more than £100,000.</p> <p data-bbox="409 1039 1008 1104">Please make it clear if you are responding on behalf of more than one organisation.</p> <p data-bbox="409 1144 1029 1218">To outline my query as clearly as possible, I am requesting:</p> <p data-bbox="409 1258 1039 1364">1. The total number of employees who received remuneration equal to, or in excess of £100,000 in 2013-14.</p>	<p data-bbox="1071 235 1963 300">allowances, bonuses, benefits in kind, compensation for loss of office and employers' pension contributions.</p> <p data-bbox="1071 341 2016 446">Please note that whilst some of the information may be in the public domain in accounts and on your website, the information requested is not fully available from your annual reports, websites etc.</p> <p data-bbox="1071 487 1932 592">Many public sector organisations publish senior management salaries online or produce a table showing employees in remuneration bands of £5,000 in their annual accounts.</p> <p data-bbox="1071 633 1995 771">It is not possible to answer the questions below with that information alone. Employer pension contributions are excluded from these bands and there can be employees who are not senior managers who received more than £100,000.</p> <p data-bbox="1071 812 1984 885">Please make it clear if you are responding on behalf of more than one organisation.</p> <p data-bbox="1071 925 1900 966">To outline my query as clearly as possible, I am requesting:</p> <p data-bbox="1071 1006 2026 1071">1. The total number of employees who received remuneration equal to, or in excess of £100,000 in 2013-14.</p> <p data-bbox="1071 1112 1963 1144">2. For those who received remuneration in excess of £150,000:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li data-bbox="1071 1185 1438 1218">i. The employee's name <li data-bbox="1071 1258 1470 1291">ii. The employee's job title <li data-bbox="1071 1331 1743 1364">iii. The remuneration received by the employee

Ref No	Request	Response
	<p>2. For those who received remuneration in excess of £150,000:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> i. The employee's name ii. The employee's job title iii. The remuneration received by the employee iv. An itemised list of expenses claims made by the employee. If an itemised list is not available, please provide the amount the employee claimed in expenses in 2013-14. 	<p>iv. An itemised list of expenses claims made by the employee. If an itemised list is not available, please provide the amount the employee claimed in expenses in 2013-14."</p> <p>In response:</p> <p>We have now had the opportunity to fully consider your request and I provide a response for your attention.</p> <p>1. N/A. No employees of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner have received remuneration equal to, or in excess of £100,000. The information can be found on our website at - http://www.northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/sites/default/files/transparency/finance/accounts/2013-14%20Unaudited%20Statement%20of%20Accounts%20Police%20%26%20Crime%20Commissioner%20for%20Northumbria.pdf</p> <p>2. N/A. See answer to question 1.</p> <p>You may be interested to know that Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner routinely publish information via the Disclosure Log. The aim of the Disclosure Log is to promote openness and transparency by voluntarily placing information into the public arena.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log contains copies of some of the information that has been disclosed by Northumbria Police & Crime Commissioner in response to requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log will be updated quarterly.</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
		<p>I have provided the relevant link below.</p> <p>http://www.northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/transparency/FOI</p> <p>The information we have supplied to you is likely to contain intellectual property rights of Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner. Your use of the information must be strictly in accordance with the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 (as amended) or such other applicable legislation. In particular, you must not re-use this information for any commercial purpose.</p> <p>How to complain</p> <p>If you are unhappy with our decision or do not consider that we have handled your request properly and we are unable to resolve this issue informally, you are entitled to make a formal complaint to us under our complaints procedure which I have attached.</p> <p>If you are still unhappy after we have investigated your complaint and reported to you the outcome, you may complain directly to the Information Commissioner's Office and request that they investigate to ascertain whether we have dealt with your request in accordance with the Act.</p>
721314	<p>I would like to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act.</p> <p>Please would you tell me:</p> <p>1. A list of all events open to the public hosted by your force's Police and Crime Commissioner or a member of his/her staff</p>	<p>You asked:</p> <p>"1. A list of all events open to the public hosted by your force's Police and Crime Commissioner or a member of his/her staff in the calendar years 2013 and 2014 to present</p> <p>2. For each event listed in question 1, if the Commissioner did not attend, please specify the host of the event</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
	<p>in the calendar years 2013 and 2014 to present</p> <p>2. For each event listed in question 1, if the Commissioner did not attend, please specify the host of the event</p> <p>3. For each event listed in question 1, please provide the event's location</p> <p>4 a) For each event listed in question 1, the total public attendance b) If an exact figure is not available for question 4 a) please provide an estimate of the attendance</p>	<p>3. For each event listed in question 1, please provide the event's location</p> <p>4 a) For each event listed in question 1, the total public attendance b) If an exact figure is not available for question 4 a) please provide an estimate of the attendance."</p> <p>In response:</p> <p>We have now had the opportunity to fully consider your request and I provide a response for your attention.</p> <p>1. The information provided in the attached document is all events that the Commissioner has attended, where she has met members of the public, not necessarily hosted by us though some have been, but the Commissioner has been a speaker at the event and met local residents.</p> <p>2. All the events listed in question one were attended by the Commissioner.</p> <p>3. Where available, the information is contained in the response to question 1.</p> <p>4. a) This information is not held by the OPCC. b) We do not provide estimates and respond only with recorded information.</p> <p>You may be interested to know that Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner routinely publish information via the Disclosure Log. The aim of the Disclosure Log is to promote openness and transparency by voluntarily placing information into the public</p>

Ref No	Request	Response
		<p>arena.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log contains copies of some of the information that has been disclosed by Northumbria Police & Crime Commissioner in response to requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.</p> <p>The Disclosure Log will be updated quarterly.</p> <p>I have provided the relevant link below.</p> <p>http://www.northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/transparency/FOI</p> <p>The information we have supplied to you is likely to contain intellectual property rights of Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner. Your use of the information must be strictly in accordance with the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 (as amended) or such other applicable legislation. In particular, you must not re-use this information for any commercial purpose.</p> <p>How to complain</p> <p>If you are unhappy with our decision or do not consider that we have handled your request properly and we are unable to resolve this issue informally, you are entitled to make a formal complaint to us under our complaints procedure which I have attached.</p> <p>If you are still unhappy after we have investigated your complaint and reported to you the outcome, you may complain directly to the Information Commissioner's Office and request that they investigate to ascertain whether we have dealt with your request in accordance with the Act.</p>

Ref No	Request	Response